Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-128

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, GRANTING A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL TO THE MARATHON VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE, INC., ON THE CITY'S 1950 LA FRANCE FIRE ENGINE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City") owns and maintains a 1950 La France Fire Engine (the "Fire Engine"); and

WHEREAS, Marathon Volunteer Fire and Rescue, Inc., ("VFR") has historically collected funds for the restoration of the Fire Engine and desires a right of first refusal should the City ever decide to sell or dispose of the Fire Engine; and

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to grant VFR a right of first refusal on the Fire Engine.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby grants a right of first refusal to the Marathon Volunteer Fire and Rescue, Inc., for the acquisition of the Fire Engine.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 26th day of October, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Jeffrey M. Pinkus, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Exklund

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney